SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 22523/2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

SURENDRA JAIN & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 16.03.2016, when he was pleased to pass the following order:-

"The office report indicates that although by order dated 2.2.2016 of this Court four weeks time as last chance was given to the Learned Counsel for the petitioners to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the respondent No. 2, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

Accordingly, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 11.04.2016, when his Lordship has inter-alia passed the following order:

"xxxxxxxx

The Statement is taken on record and respondent No. 2 is deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioner.

Cause title be amended accordingly."

It is submitted that there were originally 3 respondnets in this matter. Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Advocate for respondent No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit. Name of respondent No. 2 has been deleted from the array of parties, in pursuance of order dated 11.4.2016 of the Judge in Chamber. Service on respondent No. 3 is complete by AD, but none has entered appearance on his behalf.

Service is Complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 5th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

2. Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/KS/F.OR.