## **SECTION-XV**

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 22523 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF RAJASTHAN AND ANR.

...PETITIONER

**VERSUS** 

SURENDRA JAIN & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.09.2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Petitioner is directed to take fresh steps to serve out the unserved respondents.
List after service is complete."

It is submitted that there are three respondents in this matter. Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of Respondent No. 2. The default on the part of counsel for the petitioner with office report on default was placed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 11.04.2016 when the Court was pleased to delete the name of Respondent No. 2 from the array of parties in pursuance of court's order dated 11.04.2016. AD card duly signed has been received back in respect of respondent No. 3 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of him so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the  $10^{\text{th}}$  day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

2/db/or